

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HI-TECH PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., corporation;
JARED WHEAT, individually and as officers of the
corporation; STEPHEN SMITH, individually and as
officers of National Urological Group, Inc., and
National Institute for Clinical Weight Loss, Inc.;
NATIONAL UROLOGICAL GROUP, INC., d.b.a. Warner
Laboratories, et al.; THOMASZ HOLDA, individually
and as officers of the corporations, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; CERTUSBANK, N.A.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert F. Parsley

Meredith C. Lee

MILLER &

MARTIN PLLC

832 Georgia Avenue

Suite 1200

Chattanooga, TN 37402

(423) 756-6600

Anne M. Voigts

Counsel of Record

KING & SPALDING LLP

601 S. California Avenue

Suite 100

Palo Alto, CA 94304

(650) 422-6700

avoigts@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Jared Wheat
& Hi-Tech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

June 26, 2020

I. Cason Hewgley IV
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500

*Counsel for Petitioners Jared Wheat
& Hi-Tech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*

E. Vaughn Dunnigan
2897 N Druid Hills Road
Suite 142
Atlanta, GA 30329
(404) 663-4291

Counsel for Petitioner Stephen Smith

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Round 1: The district court grants summary judgment and enters a permanent injunction; the Eleventh Circuit affirms	8
B. Round 2: The district court holds Hi-Tech in contempt; the Eleventh Circuit vacates and remands.....	9
C. Round 3: The district court reinstates the contempt sanction; the Eleventh Circuit relies on waiver to affirm	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision conflicts with Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d), the cases applying it, and the due process principles underpinning it	14
A. The FTC’s rule-by-injunction violates Rule 65(d).....	14

B. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision improperly lets the FTC redefine an injunction in contempt proceedings and conflicts with the decisions of other courts	19
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision incorrectly relieved the FTC of its burden to show that the injunction specifically prohibited Hi-Tech’s conduct.....	23
A. The decision below misapplies this Court’s precedent.....	24
B. The decision below deepens a lopsided Circuit split.....	25
C. The decision below flips the burden for civil contempt	27
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision stripped Hi-Tech of its right to appeal the district court’s judgment	28
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, <i>FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 17-15695 (Sept. 18, 2019).....	App-1
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, <i>FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 14-13131 (May 5, 2015).....	App-27

Appendix B

Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, *FTC Comm'n v. Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc.*, No. 1:04-CV-3294-CAP (Dec. 20, 2017) App-39

Appendix C

Corrected Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Stay of Mandate, *FTC v. Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc.*, No. 17-15695 (Mar. 5, 2020) App-44

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing en Banc, *FTC v. Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc.*, No. 17-15695 (Jan. 29, 2020) App-46

Appendix D

Contempt Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, *FTC v. Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc.*, No. 1:04-CV-3294-CAP (Oct. 10, 2017)..... App-48

Sanctions Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, *FTC v. Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc.*, No. 1:04-CV-3294-CAP (May 14, 2014) App-165

Order Denying Defendants’ Reconsideration of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, <i>FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:04-CV- 3294-CAP (Aug. 7, 2012).....	App-199
Contempt Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, <i>FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:04-CV- 3294-CAP (May 11, 2012)	App-217
Final Judgment and Permanent Injunction of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, <i>FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:04-CV- 3294-CAP (Dec. 16, 2008)	App-231
Summary Judgment Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, <i>FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:04- CV-3294-CAP (June 4, 2008)	App-257
Appendix E	
<i>Relevant Statutes</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 45	App-347
15 U.S.C. § 52	App-361
28 U.S.C. § 1291	App-362

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	16
<i>Adsani v. Miller</i> , 139 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998).....	29, 35
<i>Ahanchian v. Xenon Pictures</i> , 624 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2010).....	31, 32
<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>AngioDynamics v. Biolitec AG</i> , 823 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Auto Driveaway Franchise Sys. v. Auto Driveaway Richmond</i> 928 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Basic Research, LLC v. FTC</i> , No. 2:09-CV-0779 CW, 2014 WL 12596497 (D. Utah Nov. 25, 2014).....	8, 22
<i>Blackmon-Malloy v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 575 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	31, 32
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968).....	21
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	4
<i>Comcast of Sacramento I, LLC v. Sacramento Metro. Cable Television Comm’n</i> , 923 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019).....	32, 33

<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	15
<i>CPC Int’l v. Skippy</i> , 214 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	19
<i>Doe v. Gen. Hosp. of D.C.</i> , 434 F.2d 423 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	27
<i>Drywall Tapers & Pointers of Greater N.Y. v. Local 530 of Operative Plasterers & Cement Masons Int’l Ass’n</i> , 889 F.2d 389 (2d Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Exxon Shipping v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	30
<i>Farmer v. Banco Popular of N. Am.</i> , 557 F. App’x 762 (10th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	19
<i>Firestone Fin. v. Meyer</i> , 796 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Ford v. Kammerer</i> , 450 F.2d 279, 280 (3d Cir. 1971)	26
<i>FTC v. Cal. Pac. Research</i> , No. CV-N-88-602BRT, 1991 WL 208470 (D. Nev. Aug. 27, 1991).....	18
<i>FTC v. Garden of Life, Inc.</i> , 516 F. App’x 852 (11th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>FTC v. Garden of Life, Inc.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	8, 23

<i>FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp.</i> , 356 F. App’x 358 (11th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>FTC v. QT</i> , 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Gates v. Shinn</i> , 98 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	17
<i>Granny Goose Foods v. Bhd. of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers Local No. 70</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974).....	15, 25, 34
<i>H.K. Porter v. Nat’l Friction Prods.</i> , 568 F.2d 24 (7th Cir. 1977).....	25
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	29
<i>Hi-Tech Pharm. v. HBS Int’l</i> , 910 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2018).....	31, 33
<i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 762 (2020).....	30
<i>Howe v. City of Akron</i> , 801 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005).....	31
<i>Imageware v. U.S. W. Commc’ns</i> , 219 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>In re Brown</i> , 152 F.T.C. 466 (F.T.C. 2011)	18

<i>In re HealthyLife Scis., LLC</i> , File No. 122 3287, 2014 WL 4651907 (F.T.C. Sept. 11, 2014).....	18
<i>In re Nestlé HealthCare Nutrition</i> , 151 F.T.C. 1 (F.T.C. 2011).....	18
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> <i>v. Phila. Marine Trade Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967).....	14, 21, 22, 25
<i>Int’l Union v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	19
<i>LabMD v. FTC</i> , 894 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Laffey v. Nw. Airlines</i> , 740 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Lampton v. Diaz</i> , 639 F.3d 223 (5th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	1
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	29
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , No. 18-1501, slip op. (U.S. June 22, 2020).....	21
<i>Max’s Seafood Cafe ex rel. Lou-Ann</i> <i>v. Quinteros</i> , 176 F.3d 669 (3d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....	3, 13, 24
<i>Moriarty v. Svec</i> , 164 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 1998).....	31

<i>NBA Props. v. Gold</i> , 895 F.2d 30 (1st Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Negrón-Almeda v. Santiago</i> , 528 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	30
<i>Nutritional Health Alliance v. Shalala</i> , 144 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	29
<i>Pagtalunan v. Galaza</i> , 291 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>PFS Distribution v. Raduechel</i> , 574 F.3d 580 (8th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Polo Fashions v. Stock Buyers Int’l</i> , 760 F.2d 698 (6th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Roberts v. Capital One, N.A.</i> , 719 F. App’x 33 (2d Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Russell C. House Transfer & Storage</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 189 F.2d 349 (5th Cir. 1951)	26
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	29
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974)	3, 15, 25
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	3

<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	30
<i>Swift & Co. v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 375 (1905).....	21
<i>TiVo v. EchoStar</i> , 646 F.3d 869 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>United States v. Bayer</i> , No. CV 07-01(JLL), 2015 WL 5822595 (D.N.J. Sept. 24, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Clariot</i> , 655 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Rodriguez</i> , 352 F.3d 1325 (10th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 769 F. App'x 631 (10th Cir. 2019)	31
<i>United States v. Saccoccia</i> , 433 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	19
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 908 F.2d 968 (4th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates</i> <i>v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	28
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1003, 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014).....	19
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 402 F.2d 47 (10th Cir. 1967).....	26

<i>Young</i>	
<i>v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> ,	
481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	21
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. V	5, 15, 29
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 52	5, 6
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	5, 6, 8, 21
21 U.S.C. § 321(ff)	5
21 U.S.C. § 342(f)	6
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6).....	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1291	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C § 1345	8
Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-417, 108 Stat. 4325	6
Rules & Regulation	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d).....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	4, 36
65 Fed. Reg. 1000 (Jan. 6, 2000)	7
Other Authorities	
FTC, Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide for Industry (2001), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/ plain-language/bus09-dietary-supplements- advertising-guide-industry.pdf	2, 7, 17
